meaning under IFRS and therefore may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other
companies. Where a non-financial measure is used to calculate an operational or statistical ratio, this
is also considered an alternative performance measure. For the definitions of the financial alternative
performance measures, see Glossary.

Changes in presentation
As of 2021, other income is presented as a separate line in the income statement,
as a result of the increase in amounts reported. Other income includes rent income, advertising
income, as well as other revenue derived from operational activities and revenue from contracts that do
not qualify as net sales. These amounts were previously included in expenses, as an offset to cost of
sales, selling expenses, and general and administrative expenses.

STRATEGIC REPORT GOVERNANCE APPENDIX

Ahold Delhaize Annual Report 2021 187

3 GENERAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONTINUED

This change results in reclassifications within the 2020 income statement and expenses by nature. The
adjustments to Ahold Delhaize's 2020 comparative amounts for the changes in presentation are as
follows:

€ million
2020

as reported
Changes in

presentation
2020

restated

Consolidated income statement
Net sales  74,736  —  74,736
Cost of sales  (54,053)  (107)  (54,160)
Gross profit  20,683  (107)  20,575

Other income  —  470  470
Selling expenses  (14,374)  (246)  (14,620)
General and administrative expenses  (4,118)  (117)  (4,235)

Operating income  2,191  —  2,191

€ million
2020

as reported
Changes in

presentation
2020

restated

Note 8 Expenses by nature
Other operational expenses 6,019 308  6,327
Rent income  (162) 162 —
Total expenses by nature 72,545 470  73,016

€ million
2020

as reported
Changes in

presentation
2020

restated

Note 8 Other income by nature
Rent income — 162  162
Advertising income — 11 11
Other income — 297 297
Total other income — 470  470

New accounting policies effective for 2021
On March 31, 2021, the International Accounting Standards Board extended by one year the
application period of the practical expedient in IFRS 16, “Leases,” to help lessees account for
COVID-19-related rent concessions. The original amendment was issued in May 2020. Ahold Delhaize
did not apply the optional exemption and accounted for rent concessions in accordance with IFRS 16.